
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2024 AT 10.00 AM 
 
THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL, 
PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to James Harris on 023 9260 6065 
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Leo Madden (Chair) 
Councillor Stuart Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
Councillor Emily Strudwick 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Chris Attwell 
Councillor Hannah Brent 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
Councillor Abdul Kadir 
Councillor George Madgwick 
Councillor John Smith 
Councillor Mary Vallely 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
A G E N D A 

  
 1   Apologies for Absence  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 (Pages 7 - 12) 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

 4   2022/23 Statement of Accounts and Audit Update (Pages 13 - 14) 

  Purpose 
  
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the status 
of the City Council's 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and the related Audit 
activity. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
notes the report. 
  

 5   Portsmouth City Council Audit Results Report Year Ended 31 March 
2022 (Pages 15 - 74) 

  Purpose 
  
The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the audit of Portsmouth 
City Council for the year ended 31 March 2022, which was substantially 
complete. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
notes the report. 
  

 6   Corporate Complaints Policy Update (Pages 75 - 78) 

  Purpose 
  
The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the Governance & 
Audit & Standards Committee interim changes to the Corporate Complaints 
Policy, required to meet the legislative requirements of the Social Housing 
Regulation Act (2023) from 1 April 2024; and to provide the committee with an 
update on plans to formally review the corporate complaints policy once the 
outcome of a Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
consultation on a statutory code for complaints is known.   
  
 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/your-say/complaints/corporate-complaints-policy-2021/


 
3 

 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
notes the report. 
  

 7   Whistleblowing Annual Report and Policy (Pages 79 - 90) 

  Purpose  
  
The purpose of this report is to update members of this Committee on the 
nature and handling of any whistleblowing concerns which have been raised 
for the period January 2023 to December 2023.  
  
In addition to this to confirm that, following the annual review of the 
whistleblowing policy, there are no current proposed changes, since those 
agreed at the January 2022 committee meeting.  
  
Recommendation  
  
RECOMMENDED that Members of the Committee:  
  

(i)             Note this report and the attached Appendix A and consider 
whether any further action is required; and  
  

(ii)           Note the whistleblowing policy, Appendix B, where there are no 
proposed changes. 

  
 8   Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 8th January 2024 (Pages 91 - 

110) 

  Purpose  
  
The purpose of this report is to update the Governance and Audit and 
Standards Committee on the Internal Audit Performance for 2023/24 to 8th 
January 2024 against the Annual Audit Plan, highlight areas of concern and 
areas where assurance can be given on the internal control framework.  
  
Recommendations  
  
It is recommended:  
  

(i)             That Members note the Audit Performance for 2023-24 to 8th 
January 2024 and  
  

(ii)           That Members note the highlighted areas of concern in relation 
to audits completed from the 2023/24 Audit Plan, including 
follow up work performed. 

 
 
 
  



 
4 

 

 9   Treasury Management Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter of 2023/24 
(Pages 111 - 122) 

  Purpose  
  
The purpose of the report is to inform members and the wider community of 
the Council’s Treasury Management position, i.e., its borrowing and cash 
investments as of 31 December 2023 and of the risks attached to that 
position.  
  
Whilst the Council has a portfolio of investment properties and some equity 
shares which were acquired through the capital programme; these do not in 
themselves form part of the treasury management function.  
  
Recommendations  
  

(i)             That the Council's Treasury Management activities have 
remained within the Treasury Management Policy 2023/24 in 
the period up to 31 December 2023 and  
  

(ii)           the actual Treasury Management indicators as at 31 December 
2023 set out in Appendix A be NOTED. 

  
 10   Report to Governance & Audit & Standards Committee on complaints 

received into alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by Members of 
the Council for the calendar year 2023 (Pages 123 - 128) 

  Purpose  
  
The purpose of the report is to update Members of the Committee in relation 
to complaints which have been progressed within the calendar year 2023 and 
which allege that Councillors may have breached the Code of Conduct. 
  
Recommendations  
  

(i)             It is recommended that Members of the Committee note the 
report;  
  

(ii)           It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider 
whether any further action is required by them; and  

  
(iii)         It is recommended that Members of the Committee place on 

record their thanks to the Independent Persons. 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
 



 
5 

 

 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's YouTube account at: 
Portsmouth City Council - Democratic Services - YouTube 

https://www.youtube.com/@PCC-DemocraticServices


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee held on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 10.00 am in The 
Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 
(NB These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the 

meeting which can be found at www.portsmouth.gov.uk.) 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Leo Madden (in the chair) 
   
 Councillor Abdul Kadir 

Councillor Emily Strudwick 
Councillor Mary Vallely 
 
 

Officers 
Peter Baulf, City Solicitor 
Natalie Brahma-Pearl, Chief Executive 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 
Helen Klemm, Technical & Financial Planning Finance Manager 
Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager 
Paul Somerset, Deputy Chief Internal Auditor 
Richard Webb, Deputy Director of Finance 

 
46. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Stuart Brown, Councillor 
Graham Heaney, Councillor Benedict Swann and Councillor Daniel Wemyss. 
  
Councillor Abdul Kadir was in attendance as standing deputy for Councillor 
Stuart Brown and Councillor Mary Vallely was in attendance as standing 
deputy for Councillor Graham Heaney. 
 

47. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  
As matters arising it was confirmed that: 
  

       The Corporate Performance Manager would follow up with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Services the question of whether the 
Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Policy could be applied to 
correspondence received by councillors. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

  
       In respect of home to school transport, the Chief Internal Auditor 

confirmed that there had been significant improvements which had 
resulted in a rating of 'reasonable assurance'. School transport would 
feature as an audit item each year until internal audit were satisfied that 
the ratings were stable. 

 
49. Corporate Performance Report - Q2 2023/24 (AI 4) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

  
Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager, introduced the report which 
reported any significant performance issues arising from Q2 2023-24 
performance monitoring. 
  
A key theme which she wished to highlight related to challenges around the 
workforce, in terms of recruiting and retaining the right skills for the 
organisation.  She assured that plans were in place to address these 
challenges, which also applied to contractors who worked on behalf of the 
council. 
  
In response to a questions about care experienced young people, 
it was explained that whilst the number of care experienced young people had 
increased, it had not increased by a large number.  The Corporate 
Performance Manager agreed to report back to the committee on trends. 
  
Having read the narrative, the Chair felt that the red performance indicators in 
relation to care experienced young people seemed quite a harsh 
assessment.  In response, the committee was advised that the importance of 
this area, and the fact that the directorate had considered the service to be 
below the standard that it aimed for, had been the reason for the red rating. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report. 
 

50. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24 (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Helen Klemm, Technical and Financial Planning Finance Manager, introduced 
the report, which informed members of the Council’s Treasury Management 
position at 30 September 2023 and of the risks attached to that position. 
  
She advised that the council continued to operate within the limits set in the 
Treasury Management Policy and that the return on investments remained 
higher than expected due to the increase in interest rates. 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
NOTED: 

Page 8



 
3 

 

  
(i)             That the Council's Treasury Management activities have 

remained within the Treasury Management Policy 2023/24 in 
the period up to 30 September 2023; and 

  
(ii)           the actual Treasury Management indicators at 30 September 

2023 set out in Appendix A. 
 

51. Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 7 November 2023 (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report which 
updated on the internal audit performance for 2023/24 to 7 November 2023 
against the Annual Audit Plan. 
  
The committee was advised that there were no areas of significant concern to 
report. 
  
In response to a concern about the correct procedures not always being 
adhered to around hire cars, the committee was advised that in some 
instances the urgent need for a vehicle may have been a factor around 
procedures being missed.  The matter had however been raised with the 
relevant directorates. 
  
In response to a question on incomplete audit actions, it was explained that if 
'critical' they would be followed up on after three months.  If not critical, all 
actions would have an agreed date for a follow up, which are reviewed the 
proceeding year.  If the matters had not been addressed at that time, internal 
audit would work with the directorate to potentially modify the actions to 
ensure that the risk could be mitigated. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the Audit Performance for 2023-
23 to 7 November 2023 and the highlighted areas of concern in relation 
to audits completed from the 2023/24 Audit Plan, including follow up 
work performed. 
 

52. RIPA Policy (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Paul Somerset, Deputy Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report which 
provided an update on the IPCO desktop exercise, the authority’s use of 
regulatory powers for the period from 6th January 2021 to 8th November 2023 
and policy changes.  
  
In response to a question about these powers having only been used twice by 
the council in the past three years, it was explained that this was due to the 

Page 9



 
4 

 

very high threshold required to permit their use.  Any potential offence being 
investigated needed to attract a minimum of a six-month custodial sentence if 
convicted. 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 
NOTED: 

  
(i)           the desktop inspection carried out by IPCO Surveillance 

Inspector and results presented; 
  

(ii)          that there have been two RIPA applications authorised since 
the last report to this Committee on the 15 January 2021; and 

  
(iii)        the changes highlighted within the policy f
[...]
ng a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 74



 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

24 January 2024  

Subject: 
 

Corporate Complaint Policy: review and update 

Report by: 
 

City Helpdesk Manager &  
Assistant Director of Corporate Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To bring to the attention of the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee interim 
changes to the Corporate Complaints Policy, required to meet the legislative requirements 
of the Social Housing Regulation Act (2023) from 1 April 2024; and to provide the 
committee with an update on plans to formally review the corporate complaints policy once 
the outcome of a Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) consultation 
on a statutory code for complaints is known.   
 

2. Background    
 
The current corporate complaint policy was developed in line with best practice guidance 
from the LGSCO and implemented in December 2021. The policy makes provision for 
biennial annual reviews to ensure it remains fit for purpose in terms of managing corporate 
complaints in line with our customers' expectations.  
 
The first formal review of the policy was therefore due in December 2023 but has 
[...]
lso: -  

• The Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy  
• The Complaints Policy 
• The local Code of Conduct 
• Employees Code of Conduct and Formal Action Policy 
• The Council’s Grievance Procedure and Raising a Grievance Informally 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

   
Title of meeting:  
 

Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

24th January 2024 

Subject:  
 

Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 8th January 2024 
 

Report by: 
 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 This is an Internal Audit Performance Status Report for the 2023-24 planned 

audit activities. Appendix A includes the detail of progress made against the 
annual plan and documents individual audit findings. Appendix B shows an 
update from the Director of Adults on the position of risk exposure as previously 
highlighted during internal audit reviews. 

 
2. Purpose of report  
 
2.1 This report is to update the Governance and Audit and Standards Committee on 

the Internal Audit Performance for 2023/24 to 8th January 2024 against the 
Annual Audit Plan, highlight areas of concern and areas where assurance can 
be given on the internal control framework.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Members note the Audit Performance for 2023-24 to 8th January 2024 
3.2 That Members note any highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 

completed from the 2023/24 Audit Plan, including follow up work performed. 
 
 
 4. Background 
 
4.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2023-24 has been drawn up in accordance with the 

agreed Audit Strategy and was approved by this Committee on 8th March 2023 
following consultation with Directors and relevant parties. The Plan is reviewed 
monthly in order to take account of any further changes in risks levels or 
corporate priorities.  

 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 www.po
[...]
 Is it feasible for the complaint to be investigated without the complainant's identity 

being disclosed (eg where the allegation is bullying of the complainant)? 

5 Are there reasonable grounds for believing that disclosure of the complainant's 

identify and/or the provision of a written summary of allegation, may lead to 

intimidation of witnesses or the destruction of evidence? 

  

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023
	(i)             That the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained within the Treasury Management Policy 2023/24 in the period up to 30 September 2023; and
	(ii)           the actual Treasury Management indicators at 30 September 2023 set out in Appendix A.

	4 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and Audit Update
	5 Portsmouth City Council Audit Results Report Year Ended 31 March 2022
	6 Corporate Complaints Policy Update
	1.	Purpose of report
	2.	Background

	7 Whistleblowing Annual Report and Policy
	Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972
	Whistleblowing Report Appendix A Final
	Appendix B Whistle blowing policy_Review January 2023
	1	Introduction
	2	Scope of this policy
	3	Our assurances to you
	4	How to raise a concern
	5	How we will handle the matter
	6	Independent advice
	7	External contacts
	8	Administration


	8 Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 8th January 2024
	Appendix A Internal Audit Progress Report January 2024
	1.	Introduction   Internal Audit is a statutory function for all local authorities.
	2.	Audit Plan Progress as of 8th January 2024
	3.	Ongoing Internal Audit Involvement
	4.	Audit Plan Status/Changes.
	5.	Areas of Concern
	6.	Assurance Levels
	Internal Audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework for risk management, control and governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives for the area under review.
	7.	Exception Risk Ranking
	8.	2024/24 Audits completed to date (8th January 2024)
	9.	2023/24 Follow-up Audits to date (8th January 2024)
	10. 2023/24 2nd Follow-up Audits to date (8th January 2024)
	11.	Exceptions

	Of the 2023/24 full audits completed, 30 exceptions have been raised. *,

	Appendix B Direct Payments - Adults - Committee Update January 2024

	9 Treasury Management Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter of 2023/24
	It is recommended that the following be noted:
	3.1	That the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained within the Treasury Management Policy 2023/24 in the period up to 31 December 2023
	3.2	That the actual Treasury Management indicators as at 31 December 2023 set out in Appendix A be noted.
	Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972
	Qtr 3 Treasury Management Review 23-24 Appendix A_FINAL

	10 Report to Governance & Audit & Standards Committee on complaints received into alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by Members of the Council for the calendar year 2023
	Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972
	Appendix A Member Conduct Complaint Report for year 2023- Public
	Appendix B - Local-assessment-criteria




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee held on Wednesday, 24 January 2024 at 10.00 am in The 
Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 
(NB These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the 

meeting which can be found at www.portsmouth.gov.uk.) 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Leo Madden (in the chair) 
 Councillor Stuart Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Graham Heaney 

Councillor Emily Strudwick 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 

 
Officers 

Steven Belshaw, Group Accountant (Technical & Financial Planning) 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Social Care 
Helen Dickeson, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 

Helen Klemm, Finance Manager (Technical & Financial Planning) 
Rumana Rafiq Ullah, Assistant Manager (Ernst & Young) 
Charlotte Smith, Deputy Director of Corporate Services 

Paul Somerset, Deputy Chief Internal Auditor 
Richard Webb, Deputy S.151 Officer 

David White, External Audit Manager (Ernst & Young) 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 
4. 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and Audit Update (AI 4) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

  
Richard Webb, Assistant Director of Finance, introduced the information 
report which detailed the status of the City Council's 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts and the related audit activity. 
  
As a further update to the report the Department for Levelling Up Housing & 
Communities had confirmed that they were proposing to reset the local 
authority audit system through a limited series of statutory deadlines. The 
department will be issuing a consultation on their proposal, of an initial 
backstop date for local authorities and auditors of 30 September 2024, for all 
outstanding local audits in England up to and including the financial year 
2022-23.  
  
In response to a question regarding the reason for the audit backlog and the 
subsequent delays in addressing, David White, External Audit Manager (Ernst 
& Young)  explained that the issue was a national issue and had arisen 
initially following the covid pandemic and that the delays were further 
compounded by some particular issues around the 2021/22 audit, notably the 
national issue around the valuation of infrastructure assets. Locally, the 
Hampshire Pension Fund triennial evaluation, which took place before the 
audit could be finalised, had also had an impact. 
  
Resourcing and staff retention within the local government audit sector 
nationally had also been an ongoing challenge in recent years.   
  
As detailed within the report, moves were afoot to address these issues to 
allow future audits to be completed in a more timely manner. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report. 
 

5. Portsmouth City Council Audit Results Report Year Ended 31 March 
2022 (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
David White, External Audit Manager (Ernst & Young) and Rumana Rafiq 
Ullah, Assistant Manager (Ernst & Young), introduced the final audit results 
report for 2021/22.  The audit results had been completed and were now in a 
position to be signed by the end of January 2024. 
  
No significant weaknesses had been identified in respect of value for money 
and there were no matters to report in respect of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
  
Audit differences were explained and these related to property valuations 
which had not always contained full details and evidence.  The committee was 
advised that this element had taken a considerable amount of audit time to 



 
3 

 

assess, but it was understood that staff turnover and shortages had been 
experienced within the service at the council and that work was underway to 
address this. 
  
Ernst & Young were however satisfied that the unadjusted errors were not 
material. 
  
In response to questions the committee was advised that: 
  

       The audit was concerned with areas of risk (including fraud) that could 
have a material effect on the statement of accounts. Ernst & Young 
were satisfied that appropriate measures were in place to prevent any 
material misstatement; 

  
       In respect of valuation of fixed assets, the audit identified two main 

areas of difference in the valuation calculations, which management 
has chosen not to adjust. Whilst the differences had not been adjusted, 
they were not considered to be material to the statement of accounts; 

  
       In respect of covid related grants, external audit was mainly focused on 

ensuring that the funds had been reflected appropriately within the 
statement of accounts. Wider fraud issues would either be a matter for 
internal audit or raised to the national body set up to deal with fraud 
perpetuated by national gangs; and 

  
       Any differences in figures between management and external audit 

could remain as differences so long as they were not material to the 
statement of accounts. 

  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report. 
 

6. Corporate Complaints Policy Update (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Charlotte Smith, Assistant Director of Corporate Services, introduced the 
information report which detailed interim changes to the Corporate Complaints 
Policy, required to meet the legislative requirements of the Social Housing 
Regulation Act (2023) from 1 April 2024.  This required landlord complaints to 
be handled in accordance with the new Act and the housing service had 
recruited a dedicated Complaints Manager who would soon be in post. 
  
The report also provided the committee with an update on plans to formally 
review the Corporate Complaints Policy once the outcome of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman consultation on a statutory code 
for complaints was known.  The policy had been scheduled for review in 
December 2023, but the review had been put on hold pending the results of 
the consultation. 
  



 
4 

 

In the interim there would be two complaints policies, which would then be 
harmonised into a single policy as part of the review of the Corporate 
Complaints Policy. 
  
In response to questions, the Assistant Director of Corporate Services 
understood from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman that the 
results of their consultation were imminent and that there would be no 
additional costs other than officer time in reviewing the Corporate Complaints 
Policy.  She further advised the committee that landlord complaints 
represented around 40-50% of all complaints received by the council. 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
NOTED the report. 
 

7. Whistleblowing Annual Report and Policy (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Paul Somerset, Deputy Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which 
updated the committee on the nature and handling of any whistleblowing 
concerns which had been raised for the period January 2023 to December 
2023.  
  
He advised the committee that in the past year there had been six reports, 
which represented an increase when compared to the three reports made in 
2022.   
  
In response to a question relating to a case of bullying, which had seemingly 
dealt with via training, it was explained that this action related to training 
provided within the service more widely and that the specific case referred to 
had also been addressed via a separate human resources process. 
  
In respect of outcomes more generally, the committee felt that it would be 
useful if further detail could be provided in future reports to confirm whether 
the reports had been either unsubstantiated, partially upheld or fully upheld. 
  
In response to a question in respect of councillors either raising a 
whistleblowing concern individually or on behalf of a resident it was confirmed 
that there was guidance for the public on the council's website, but the topic 
potentially needed to be explained within the new member induction 
programme.  The Chief Internal Auditor agreed to follow this up as an action.   
  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report and the 
Whistleblowing Policy, where no further changes were proposed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

 
8. Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 8th January 2024 (AI 8) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

  
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report which 
updated the committee on the internal audit performance for 2023/24 to 8 
January 2024 against the Annual Audit Plan. 
  
The following key areas were highlighted: 
  

       Direct payments in Children, Families and Education had moved from 
'No Assurance' to 'Limited Assurance'. Work was ongoing around the 
issue, which was in respect of verifying payments. 

       Six high and medium risk exceptions existed in Corporate Health and 
Safety.  These related to a lack of compliance with training and were 
contingent on the procurement of the new learning management 
software. 

       Direct payments in Adult Care - Significant progress had been made in 
maintaining client reviews within computer databases.  However, 
issues remained around the lack of records kept during the service 
wide review and discrepancies in the direct payment amount between 
some support plan and the finance system.   

  
The Director of Adult Care spoke to the appendix to the report which provided 
further detail around direct payments within the service and the ongoing work 
being undertaken to address the issues identified.  It was anticipated that this 
work would be completed by the end of the 2024 calendar year. 
  
In response to questions, it was confirmed that service users in receipt of 
direct payments in adult and children's services could in theory be in receipt of 
under or over payments if their needs changed.  For audit purposes it needed 
to be demonstrated that the service users had used the funds for the correct 
purposes. 
  
In terms of the issues identified around support planning, it was explained that 
the council needed to ensure that payments were spent correctly.  On 
occasion there had been discrepancies between the information held on the 
two databases relating to the details of a support plan and the associated 
payments.  In future it was therefore of paramount importance to ensure that 
the records on both databases were kept up to date. 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
NOTED:  
  

(i)             the Audit Performance for 2023-24 to 8 January 2024; and  
  

(ii)           the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits completed 
from the 2023/24 Audit Plan, including follow up work 
performed. 

 



 
6 

 

9. Treasury Management Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter of 
2023/24 (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Helen Klemm, Technical & Financial Planning Finance Manager, 
introduced the report which informed the committee of the council’s treasury 
management position, namely its borrowing and cash investments at 31 
December 2023 and of the risks attached to that position.  
  
She confirmed that the council's treasury management activities had 
remained in line with the Treasury Management Policy 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
NOTED:  
  

(i)             That the Council's Treasury Management activities had 
remained within the Treasury Management Policy 2023/24 in 
the period up to 31 December 2023; and 
  

(ii)           The actual Treasury Management indicators as at 31 December 
2023 set out in Appendix A. 

 
10. Report to Governance & Audit & Standards Committee on complaints 

received into alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by Members of 
the Council for the calendar year 2023 (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Helen Dickeson, Deputy Monitoring Officer, introduced the report which 
updated the committee in relation to complaints which had been progressed 
within the calendar year 2023 and which alleged that councillors may have 
breached the Code of Conduct.  
  
She confirmed that five complaints had been processed and all had been 
dealt with at the Initial Filtering Panel level.  
  
During discussion it was believed that the low number of complaints did not 
necessarily mean that all councillors were adhering to the Code of Conduct.  
Different councillors operated differently and in some cases a councillor might 
address a matter directly with another councillor to resolve an issue, rather 
than make a complaint under the Code of Conduct. 
  
A request was also made that future reports contain additional information 
about the process, the time frames for their consideration and how complaints 
were handled.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
7 

 

  
RESOLVED that the committee: 
  

(i)             NOTED the report; 
  

(ii)           Requested that future reports contain additional information 
about the process, the time frames for the consideration of 
complaints and how complaints handled; and 

  
(iii)         Placed on record it's thanks to the Independent Persons. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.06 am. 
 
 
 
 

 

Councillor Leo Madden, Chair  
 


